
By:AAMen¯ndez S.B.ANo.A1540
(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA5,A2019; MarchA14,A2019, read

first time and referred to Committee on Higher Education;
AprilA25,A2019, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 9,
Nays 0; AprilA25,A2019, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
CreightonAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WestAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BettencourtAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BuckinghamAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
FloresAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
Men¯ndezAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
PowellAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
TaylorAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WatsonAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to the designation of support services liaison officers at
public institutions of higher education.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASubchapter Z, Chapter 51, Education Code, is

amended by adding Section 51.9358 to read as follows:
Sec.A51.9358.AADESIGNATION OF SUPPORT SERVICES LIAISON

OFFICER TO ASSIST STUDENTS. (a)AAIn this section:
(1)AA"Coordinating board" means the Texas Higher

Education Coordinating Board.
(2)AA"Institution of higher education" has the meaning

assigned by Section 61.003.
(b)AAEach institution of higher education shall designate at

least one employee of the institution to act as a liaison officer
for current or incoming students at the institution. The liaison
officer shall provide to the students comprehensive information
regarding support services and other resources available to the
students, including:

(1)AAresources to access:
(A)AAmedical and behavioral health coverage and

services; and
(B)AApublic benefit programs, including programs

related to food security, affordable housing, and housing
subsidies;

(2)AApublic benefit program case management assistance
and counseling;

(3)AAparenting and child care resources;
(4)AAemployment assistance;
(5)AAfinancial counseling and tax preparation

assistance;
(6)AAtransportation assistance;
(7)AAstudent academic success strategies; and
(8)AAany other resources developed by the institution

to assist the students.
(c)AAAn institution of higher education may designate under

Subsection (b) the same employee to act as liaison officer as the
employee designated under Section 51.9356 to act as liaison officer
for current and incoming students at the institution who were
formerly in the conservatorship of the Department of Family and
Protective Services.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act applies beginning with the 2019-2020
academic year.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect immediately if it receives
a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5

1-6

1-7
1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16

1-17
1-18

1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41
1-42
1-43
1-44
1-45
1-46
1-47
1-48
1-49
1-50
1-51
1-52
1-53
1-54
1-55
1-56
1-57
1-58
1-59
1-60
1-61

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=ED&Value=51&Date=4/25/2019
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=ED&Value=61.003&Date=4/25/2019
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=ED&Value=51.9356&Date=4/25/2019


provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this
Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this
Act takes effect September 1, 2019.

* * * * *

2-1
2-2
2-3

2-4

S.B.ANo.A1540

2

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CN&Value=3.39&Date=4/25/2019

