1-1 1-2 1-3 1-4 1-5	By: Menéndez S.B. No. 1540 (In the Senate - Filed March 5, 2019; March 14, 2019, read first time and referred to Committee on Higher Education; April 25, 2019, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0; April 25, 2019, sent to printer.)
1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7	Yea Nay Absent PNV
1-8 1-9	Creighton X West X
1-10 1-11	Bettencourt X Buckingham X
1-12	Flores X
1-13 1-14	Menéndez X Powell X
1-15 1-16	Taylor X Watson X
1 10	Wat Soli A
1 - 17 1 - 18	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT
1-19 1-20	relating to the designation of support services liaison officers at public institutions of higher education.
1-21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-22 1-23	SECTION 1. Subchapter Z, Chapter 51, Education Code, is amended by adding Section 51.9358 to read as follows:
1-24 1-25	Sec. 51.9358. DESIGNATION OF SUPPORT SERVICES LIAISON OFFICER TO ASSIST STUDENTS. (a) In this section:
1-26	(1) "Coordinating board" means the Texas Higher
1-27 1-28	Education Coordinating Board. (2) "Institution of higher education" has the meaning
1-29 1-30	assigned by Section 61.003. (b) Each institution of higher education shall designate at
1-31	least one employee of the institution to act as a liaison officer
1-32 1-33	for current or incoming students at the institution. The liaison officer shall provide to the students comprehensive information
1-34 1-35	regarding support services and other resources available to the students, including:
1-36	(1) resources to access:
1-37 1-38	(A) medical and behavioral health coverage and services; and
1-39 1-40	(B) public benefit programs, including programs related to food security, affordable housing, and housing
1-41 1-42	subsidies; (2) public benefit program case management assistance
1-43	and counseling;
1-44 1-45	<pre>(3) parenting and child care resources; (4) employment assistance;</pre>
1-46 1-47	(5) financial counseling and tax preparation assistance;
1-48	<pre>(6) transportation assistance;</pre>
1-49 1-50	(7) student academic success strategies; and(8) any other resources developed by the institution
1-51	to assist the students.
1-52 1-53	(c) An institution of higher education may designate under Subsection (b) the same employee to act as liaison officer as the
1 - 54 1 - 55	employee designated under Section 51.9356 to act as liaison officer for current and incoming students at the institution who were
1-56	formerly in the conservatorship of the Department of Family and
1-57 1-58	<u>Protective Services.</u> SECTION 2. This Act applies beginning with the 2019-2020
1-59 1-60	academic year. SECTION 3. This Act takes effect immediately if it receives
1-61	a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as

S.B. No. 1540 2-1 provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this 2-2 Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this 2-3 Act takes effect September 1, 2019.

2-4

* * * * *